ROCKY RIVER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

77

NOTE 8 - FINANCED PURCHASE NOTE PAYABLE - (Continued)

The following is a summary of the future debt service requirements to retire the financed purchase note payable:

Fiscal Financed Purchase Note Payable
Year Ending  Principal   Interest   Total

2023 1,041,275$   150,480$   1,191,755$
2024 1,037,018   128,069   1,165,087
2025 862,794   105,521   968,315
2026 675,186   85,584   760,770
2027 605,887   68,283   674,170

2028 - 2032 1,969,767   110,454   2,080,221

Total 6,191,927$   648,391$   6,840,318$

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

 June 30, 2021   Additions   Deductions  June 30, 2022

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 770,821$   -$   -$   770,821$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 770,821   -   -   770,821

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 7,264,487   128,123   -   7,392,610
  Building/improvements 89,563,768   620,678   -   90,184,446
  Furniture/equipment 9,849,396   176,246   (656,206)   9,369,436

  Vehicles 2,251,873   120,942   (31,458)   2,341,357
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased buildings 43,300   -   -   43,300
   Leased equipment 143,205   -   -   143,205

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 109,116,029   1,045,989   (687,664)   109,474,354

Accumulated depreciation/amortization:

  Land improvements (4,146,228)   (258,722)   -   (4,404,950)
  Building/improvements (47,506,344)   (2,544,994)   -   (50,051,338)
  Furniture/equipment (6,150,765)   (527,374)   590,823   (6,087,316)

  Vehicles (1,417,661)   (192,312)   28,312   (1,581,661)
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased buildings -   (13,323)   -   (13,323)
   Leased equipment -   (64,442)   -   (64,442)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (59,220,998)   (3,601,167)   619,135   (62,203,030)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 50,665,852$   (2,555,178)$   (68,529)$   48,042,145$

ROCKY RIVER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

78

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental activities as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 1,185,655$
  Special 315,168
  Vocational 33,677
  Other 23,584
Support Services:
  Pupil 123,457
  Instructional staff 33,354
  Board of education 2,702
  Administration 94,964
  Fiscal 48,970